ORDINANCE NO. 2015-35

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH COMDOC INC. FOR A PRINT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY OF PARMA HEIGHTS' DOCUMENT SOLUTION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS; the City is a member of Sourcing Office; and,

WHEREAS; Sourcing Office has ComDoc listed as a Supplier Partner; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to enter into an Agreement with ComDoc for a Print Management/Document Solution Program to provide for City Hall copying and printing services, and document solutions; and,

WHEREAS, no bidding is required since the Print Management Program is being purchased through Sourcing Office; and,

WHEREAS, this Council is also obviating the formal competitive bidding process for the purchase of aforesaid Print Management/Document Solution Program by the Authority granted to it in Article V Section 6 of the Charter, and Sections 145.08 and 145.09 of the Codified Ordinances.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Parma Heights, County Of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Mayor is authorized to enter into an Agreement with ComDoc for a Print Management/Document Solution Program, substantially in the form attached hereto and as approved by the Director of Law.

Section 2. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of the Council and of any of its Committees comprised of a majority of the members of the Council that resulted in those formal actions were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the public peace, health and safety of the Municipality and for the further reason it is necessary to enter into a Print Management/Document Solution Program Agreement for the efficient operation of Parma Heights City Hall offices; wherefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: 9-8-2015	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST: Florence a. Bohdan CLERK OF COUNCIL	9-8-2015 APPROVED
FILED WITH 7-8-2015	hit By

MAYOR